
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Please note refreshments are available in the room from 5.30pm 
 

Agenda 
 

1. Introductions and Apologies    

 County Councillor Brown 
 
To note who is attending and any apologies for absence. 
 

2. Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 22 May 
2019   

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 County Councillor Brown 
 
To agree for accuracy the notes of the meeting and receive any matters arising. 
 

3. Membership and Terms of Reference   (Pages 7 - 10) 

 County Councillor Brown 
 
The Board is asked to agree the current terms of reference and membership. 
 

4. Ministerial Roundtable Discussion with Personal 
Advisors (30 mins)   

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 Jim Rowe, Professional Personal Advisor, Leaving Care - East 
 
To receive information from the Ministerial Roundtable discussion with Personal 
Advisors that was held on 20 June 2019. 
 

5. LINX (15 mins)    

 LINX 
 
To receive an update from LINX – Lancashire Children in Care Council. 
 

6. Children in Care and Care Leavers Performance and 
Management Information (25 mins)   

(Pages 23 - 40) 

 Michael Walder Senior Business Intelligence Manager, Business Intelligence 
 
To receive performance information on Children in Care and Care Leavers from 
Lancashire. 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 at 6.00 pm  

Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room,  
County Hall, Preston 



7. Lancashire's Care Leavers Report (30 mins)   (Pages 41 - 50) 

 Brendan Lee, Head of Children's Social Care North/Shaeda Alam, Strategic Lead, 
Corporate Parenting 
 
To receive a report on the options for improvement to reform the Leaving Care 
Service in Lancashire. 
 

8. Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report (10 
mins)   

(Pages 51 - 88) 

 Andy Smith, Head of Service Safeguarding, Audit and Inspection/Paul McIntyre, 
Safeguarding Manager 
 
To receive and discuss the key findings in the annual report. 
 

9. Action Plan (5 mins)   (Pages 89 - 116) 

 Barbara Bath, Head of Fostering, Adoption, Residential and Youth Offending 
Services 
 
To receive an update on the Corporate Parenting Action Plan. 
 

10. Any Other Business    

 County Councillor Brown 
 
To receive any other business. 
 

11. Date and Time of Next Meeting    

 County Councillor Brown 
 
The date and time of the next meeting is as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 at 6.00pm in the Duke of Lancaster Room – 
Committee Room 'C', County Hall, Preston. 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd May, 2019 at 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 

 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor Ian 

Brown 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Stephen Clarke 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Carl 
Crompton 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Jayne 
Rear 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Marieta Birt - Fostering Forum 
 Michelle - LINX Representative 
 Kris - LINX Representative 
 Sinead - LINX Representative 
 Harmony - LINX Representative 
 Natasha - LINX Representative 
 Bradley - LINX Representative 
   
 Co-opted members  
   
 Jeanette Woods - Residential Providers 
 Audrey Swann - Vulnerable and Looked After Children, LCC 
 Amanda Mansfield - Independent Reviewing Officers, LCC 
 Mia Leyland - Barnardo's 
 Michelle Dawson - Barnardo's 
   
 Other Attendees  
   
 Andy Smith - Safeguarding, Audit and Inspection, LCC 
 Jane Hylton - Leaving Care, LCC 
 Sam Gorton - Democratic Services, LCC 
 Gavin Redhead - Participation, LCC 
 Charlotte Iddon - Education, Quality and Performance Team, 

LCC 
 
1.   Introductions and Apologies 

 
All were welcomed to the meeting and apologies were received and noted from 
Angela Epps, Caroline Waldron, Lynda Pearson, Stephen Young and Rachel 
Blundell. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

County Councillor Carl Crompton was in attendance for County Councillor Julie 
Gibson and Andy Smith was replacing Barbara Bath for this meeting. 
 
County Councillor Jayne Rear was replacing County Councillor Phillippa 
Williamson as a Board member. 
 
Catherine the adoption representative had resigned from the Board and a 
replacement was being sought. 
 
The Chair congratulated Jane Hylton who had recently won an award at the 
PROUD celebration event. 
 
2.   Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 28 March 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 March 2019  
  were agreed as a correct record. 
 
County Councillor Brown informed the Board that following the last meeting and 
the discussions on housing, he had contacted Onward Homes in Ribble Valley re 
social housing for care leavers.  Their response was forwarded to Barbara Bath 
and Rachel Blundell for reference. 
 
3.   Getting to Good Plan 

 
Andy Smith, Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit Team updated the Board on the 
progress of the Getting to Good Plan. 
 
In 2018 the Authority moved from a rating of 'Inadequate' to 'Requires 
Improvement' on the journey to being 'Good'.  Lots of work had and was being 
undertaken. 
 
A Getting to Good Board had been set up which the Corporate Parenting Board 
links in to along with the Operational Board - Permanence and Children in our 
Care. 
 
Children's Services had recently undergone a Peer Review around Permanence 
and a Joint Targeted Area Inspection. 
 
Following this 11 recommendations were made and key issues were as following: 
 

 Children Looked After Plans 

 Leaving Care - Challenges for Managers and Independent Reviewing Officers 

 Plans not progressing 

 If things are not happening, young people can challenge them 

 Permanence and Planning 

 Data 
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

The focus for improvement was not just for the local authority, it also included 
other agencies such as health.  Good partnership working was needed to enable 
purposeful practice and that the needs of the young person w
[...]
ion Plan and that County  

 Councillor Ian Brown would take this forward and speak to Barbara 
 Bath, Gavin Redhead and Edwina Grant about it. 

 
8.   Any Other Business 

 
Mind of My Own 
 
Gavin Redhead reminded the Board that Mind of My Own was a commissioned 
tool and still had two years left.  The Board were asked to encourage young 
people to sign up to the tool and get an account.  If anybody requires a booklet or 
training, these are still available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
6 

 

9.   Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting will be held at Hothersall Lodge Outdoor Education Centre, 
Longridge on Wednesday, 24 July 2019 at 1.30pm and young people are looking 
at issues that are top priority and will bring it to the next agenda setting meeting.  
Gavin Readhead will work with the young people and Barnardo's for this meeting. 
 

Page 6



Constitution, Terms of Reference and Membership of the  
Corporate Parenting Board – September 2019 

 

Terms of reference for the Corporate Parenting Board  
 

Purpose: 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board is an advisory body. It has two main functions: 
 
1. To support and make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Children 

Young People and Schools on matters related to corporate parenting. 
 

2. To advise, guide and provide leadership to the county council on issues relating to 
looked after children and its corporate parenting responsibility. 
 

To meet this purpose, the Corporate Parenting Board has the following aims and 
objectives: 

 

(a) To make sure that the whole council and relevant partner agencies commit to 
excellent standards of corporate parenting. 

 

(b) To set high expectations and stable relationships for all children in care. 
 

(c) To seek improved long term outcomes for children in care and their families – for 
their happiness; well-being; educational success; and future prospects. 

 

(d) To make sure that the voice of the child and young person in care influences both 
po
[...]


The Leader can make changes to the above appointments at any time. 
 

 No Cabinet members will serve on the Board 
 

Co-opted membership 
 

The Board may co-opt representatives, without voting rights, from significant services 
involved in corporate parenting: 
 

Health provision – including CAMHS 
Children, Family and Wellbeing Service 
Schools 
Colleges 
Police 
Youth Justice 
Private sector provision 
Voluntary sector provision 
Safeguarding Board 
Department for Work and Pensions 
Lancashire County Council Corporate Management Team 
 

Page 8



The Board can make changes to the co-opted representation at any time. 
 
The Board does not have decision-making powers and is not a formal Committee of 
the County Council. 
 
The Board will receive advice and reports from the following: 
 
(a) The Headteacher for Children Looked After, School Improvement 
 
(b) CiCC - Lancashire's Children in Care Council 
 
(c) Children and Young People’s Champions: 
 

 representing the elected members of Lancashire County Council 
 

 representing the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
 
(d) Children's Right Service 

 
(e)  Barnardo's 
 

 

 

Updated May 2018 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Meeting to be held on 17 September 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service, Children's Social Care 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All divisions) 

 
Ministerial Roundtable Discussion with Personal Advisors – 20 June 2019 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  Jim Rowe, Professional Personal Advisor (Leaving  
Care – East), Children's Social Care, Lancashire County Council, Tel: 01254 220948,  
email Jim.Rowe@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This is a summary from the Ministerial Roundtable Discussion with Personal 
Advisors which was held in London on 20 June 2019.  This is a personal account 
from the two hour session at the Department for Education as the minutes from the 
session are not available yet. 
 
[...]
 could prove difficult for the support to be transferred. – National Leaving 
Care Service?  

 Social media was talked about – general agreement that local authorities have 
tended to drag their heels and where it has been used it is with Facebook, a 
platform that young people have now moved on from preferring WhatsApp, 
SnapChat and Twitter, Nadhim is very active on Twitter. 

 Career progression and advancement opportunities for a Personal Advisor was 
raised, some authorities employ Senior Personal Advisors and Manager Personal 
Advisors and many authorities will enable Personal Advisors to start on the same 
pay scale as a new social worker providing they hold a professional qualification. 
Increments could be offered as incentives for specific training/ qualifications or 
specialisms? 

 The meeting concluded with the agreement to set up a national virtual reference 
group with the Personal Advisors present. Rob and Mark will circulate further 
information in due time. 

Page 12



 
 

 For me this was a very enjoyable experience and highlighted the inconsistent 
approach to leaving care support across the country. The passion to provide the 
right leaving care service demonstrated by Personal Advisors present was 
inspiring and it was reassuring to share in our joint experiences and aspirations. 

 

Page 13



Page 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 17 September 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Business Intelligence 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Children in Care and Care Leavers performance information 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Michael Walder, Tel: 01772 533637, Senior Business Intelligence Manager,  
michael.walder@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report provides an overview of the current standard monthly performance 
information that Business Intel
[...]
umber of care Leaver Children (excluding eligible children) who the LA has been in touch with.

**(Reporting on this indicator has changed to contact within 2 months, since July 2019)

N.B. Data is extracted on the first working day after month end, so will only contain information input onto LCS as at this date. Data input after this date will not

be included.

Performance Section 4 - Care Leaver Indicators

Number of Care Leavers who the LA is in Contact with

2018/19

Percentage

50 %

60 %

70 %

80 %

90 %

100 %

Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Percentage of CLA with an up to date dental assessment

Percentage At 31 March 2019

Report produced by Business Intelligence Care Leavers in Touch

P
age 39



P
age 40



 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 17 September 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Service Children's Social Care North Lancashire 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 

Lancashire's Care Leavers Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 

Contact for further information: Brendan Lee, Head of Service Children's Social Care  
North Lancashire, Lancashire County Council, Tel: 07748 181702,  
brendan.lee@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

Executive Summary 
 

The Ofsted inspection of Safeguarding in 2015 identified a need to improve our 
support to care leavers in Lancashire. The purpose of this report is to provide an 
update on how the Lancashire Care Leavers Service has been adapted to improve 
the offer to care leavers since then and also to make recommendations for further 
improvement. The report draws from two keys sources: 
 

 A review of the current service offer. 

 Consultation with care leavers accessing the service and their feedback on the 
support they receive. 

 

Lancashire's Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-2022 makes clear our ambition for 
children and young people who are looked after and this ambition extends to young 
people who are leaving care. 
 

Within the Corporate Parenting Strategy it states that children looked after are the 
responsibility of everyone at the council and our partner organisations. Legally, this 
means being their Corporate Parents. As a Corporate Parent we have the same 
goals for children in our care and for those moving on to independence. 
 

Our existing Leaving Care Service needs reforming to meet this ambition. After 
engaging with Care Leavers in a variety of ways including face to face interviews and 
a questionnaire, and through undertaking a review of the Leaving Care Service this 
report presents a number of options for improvement. 
 

Recommendations  
 

The Corporate Parenting Board is asked:  
 

(i) To adopt a revised approach to support care leavers in Lancashire that 
realises the ambitions set out within the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 

(ii) To support the redesign of the Leaving Care Service. 
(iii) To support the actions set out within Appendix 'A' of this report to address the 

key messages emerging from the service review and consultation with care 
leavers. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:brendan.lee@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Background and Advice 
 
The issues identified within the Ofsted inspection in 2015 prompted a redesign of the 
care leaver's service. At the time of inspection, care leavers were supported by 
generic support workers. In practice, this meant that the workers did not have the 
specialist skills required to effectively support young people.  
 
To support improvement, in May 2016, a new leaving care service was implemented 
on a locality basis across Lancashire's Council's footprint to establish three locality 
teams in Central, East and North of the County. The staffing structure includes 
dedicated personal advisors along with leaving care social workers working together 
to create a clear pathway of support for young people leaving care.  
 
A review of the current model is underway to ensure that the objectives of the 
Corporate
[...]
8323, paul.mcintyre@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Independent Reviewing Service is made up of 45 (full time equivalent) 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) working across Lancashire.  They are 
responsible for chairing Looked After Child Reviews and Child Protection 
Conferences.  Their work in respect of Looked After Children is carried out under 
statutory guidance – 'The Independent Reviewing Officer Handbook'.  This sets out 
the role of the Independent Reviewing Officer in quality assuring the care planning 
and review process for children and young people in care, and to ensure that their 
wishes and feelings are given due consideration.  In Lancashire the Independent 
Reviewing Officer role is undertaken jointly alongside the Child Protection 
Conference Chair function.  The Independent Reviewing Officer Service produces 
an Annual Report which sets out service performance and developments within the 
year as well as future objectives.  Since January 2019 Children's Services have 
been working to address the findings of the August 2018 Ofsted inspection via out 
'Getting to Good' Plan.  The 2018/19 Annual Report sets out the progress made to 
date and further work planned.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Board is asked to review and consider the Independent Reviewing Officers 
Annual Report and the objectives set by the Service, and to provide such feedback 
as appropriate.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Independent Reviewing Officer Annual report highlights that although the 
number of children and young people looked after or subject to a Child Protection 
Plan increased during 2018/19 a very high proportion of these receive a timely 
review within statutory timescales.  Almost all children and young people participate 
in their review, either directly or indirectly.   
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:paul.mcintyre@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

The 2018 Ofsted inspection highlighted the need to strengthen critical challenge 
amongst first line managers and Independent Reviewing Officers to achieve and 
maintain consistent delivery of good support services.  This finding is reflected within 
the 'Getting to Good' improvement plan and has included joint development work 
between first line managers and Independent Reviewing Officers to identify and 
agree good practice standards in the assessment, planning and review of support to 
children and young people.  The Independent Reviewing Officer report identifies that 
the service has significantly increased the number of challenges made by 
Independent Reviewing Officers this year compared to last, although further work is 
proposed to ensure this is consistently applied across the service.   
 
The Independent Reviewing Officer Service has strengthened its work in respect of 
monitoring the welfare and progression of plans for children and young people 
outside of the formal (6 monthly) statutory review.  During 2018/19 mid-point 
monitoring was undertaken in respect of 85% of looked after children and young 
people (as some reviews take place on short timescales it would not be possible or 
appropriate to undertake mid-point monitoring within 100% of review periods).  The 
Service has also strengthened the internal audit process by which the line managers 
of Independent Reviewing Officers review the effectiveness of the Independent 
Reviewing Officer role within a case file, with an emphasis on the impact for the 
child/young person.   
 
The Improvement Plan also directs improvements in respect of the health and 
education planning/provision for looked after children and young people. The 
Independent Reviewing Officer Service has provided updated guidance to 
Independent Reviewing Officers to ensure that all health and education planning 
needs are considered within each review.  A multi-agency working group has been 
established to direct improvements in respect of the Health Assessment process for 
looked after children and young people.  This i
[...]
learned if they do break down, 
via Stability and Disruption Meetings.   
 
With regard to future objectives it is recognised that there is more to be done to 
ensure that first line managers and Independent Reviewing Officers challenge and 
direct practice to achieve consistently good service and we will continue to address 
this through joint training and development this year. Children's Services is 
committed to developing a Family Safeguarding Model and this will change how the 
Independent Reviewing Officer Service delivers looked after child and child 
protection reviews, with an emphasis on working with (as opposed to doing to) 
families to co-produce planned support.  A focus on achieving permanence and 
supporting this through Life Story Books for looked after children will be a priority.  
 
 

Page 53



Page 54



 
 

Independent Reviewing Officers 

Annual Report 2018-2019 
Looked After Children and Safeguarding 

 

Page 55



                                                  Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report 2018-2019  
 

 

• 2 • 
 

Contents 
 
 
1. Executive Summary   

 
Page  3-4 

2. Progress on Recommendations from 2017/2018  
 

Page  4-7 

3. The IRO Service   
 

Page  7-8 

4. Performance  
 

Page  8-14 

5. Quality Assurance 
 

Page  14-23 

6. Good Practice and Problem Resolution   
 

Page  23-29 

7. Priorities for 2019/20 

 
Page  29-30 

8. Conclusion 
 

Page  30-31 

  

 
 

 

Appendix 1  Service Structure  
 

Page  32 

Appendix 2&3 Post Qualifying Experience   Page  33-34 

 
        
  

Page 56



                                                  Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report 2018-2019  
 

 

• 3 • 
 

1. Executive Summary  
 
This is the Annual Report of the Lancashire Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Service for 
the period from the 1st April 2018 to the 31st March 2019. 
 
The statutory requirement for this report is found in the Children and Young Person’s Act, 
2008 and subsequent stat
[...]
nts  are celebrated P
age 116


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 22 May 2019
	3 Membership and Terms of Reference
	4 Ministerial Roundtable Discussion with Personal Advisors (30 mins)
	Appendix A

	6 Children in Care and Care Leavers Performance and Management Information (25 mins)
	Appendix A

	7 Lancashire's Care Leavers Report (30 mins)
	Appendix A

	8 Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report (10 mins)
	Appendix A

	9 Action Plan (5 mins)
	Guidance
	Open Actions
	Metrics - Open Actions
	Participation
	Appendix CLA and CL EET Plan
	Closed Actions




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Corporate Parenting Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
	Present:
	Members
	

	
	
	

	
	County Councillor Ian Brown

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor Stephen Clarke

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor David Foxcroft

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor Julie Gibson

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	Marieta Birt

	· Fostering Forum

	
	Liz Donnelly- Nelson

	· Adoption

	
	Barbara Bath

	· Fostering, Adoption, Residential and YOT Team, LCC

	
	Jake
	· LINX Representative

	
	Charlotte
	· LINX Representative

	
	Natasha
	· LINX Representative

	
	Rachel
	· LINX Representative

	
	
	

	
	Co-opted members
	

	
	
	

	
	Angela Epps

	· Fostering Providers

	
	Audrey Swann

	· Headteacher, Vulnerable and Looked After Children

	
	Roxanne McAllister

	· Leaving Care, LCC

	
	Mia Leyland

	· Barnardo's

	
	Natasha Wright 
	· Barnardo's


	
	
	

	
	Other Attendees
	

	
	
	

	
	Jane Hylton 

	· Leaving Care, LCC

	
	Roxanne McAllister
	· Leaving Care, LCC

	
	Michael Walder

	· Business Intelligence Team, LCC

	
	Sam Gorton
	· Democratic Services, LCC

	
	Shaeda Alam
	· Corporate Parenting, LCC

	
	Gavin Redhead
	· Participation, LCC


<AI1>

	1.  
	Introductions and Apologies



All were welcomed to the meeting and apologies were received from County Councillor Jayne Rear, Caroline Waldron, Anna Howarth, Amanda Mansfield, Lynda Pearson, Rachel Blundell, Stephen Young, Dylan Williams, Judith Gault, Tracey Ellmore and Neil Kelly.

County Councillor David Foxcroft, Champion for Young People was welcomed to his first meeting as a member of the Board.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 22 May 2019



There were no matters arising from the previous minutes and the minutes were agreed as an accurate record.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Membership and Terms of Reference



The Board agreed the membership and terms of reference for the municipal year 2019/2020.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Ministerial Roundtable Discussion with Personal Advisors



This item was deferred to a future meeting.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	LINX



Lancashire's Children in Care County (LINX) gave feedback to the Board following the young person led Corporate Parenting Board meeting that was held at Hothersall Lodge on 24 July 2019.

The Board took part in archery, low ropes and a team challenge each linked to key themes on placements, mental health and communication and trust.  During each activity young people worked alongside Board members building trust and communicating.  Following each exercise, feedback was given as to what advice members would give to young people, what ideas they had following the findings from the exercise and what their promise to the young people would be.  Young people also filled in the same feedback form too.  These were shared at the meeting with comments from the young people being that some felt that the feedback was disappointing, some of it did not make sense to the young people and not all of the questions were answered.  Some feedback that was received was "Given the lack of finance to mental health services for children and young people, we should promote the early intervention support out there and ensure in the new Hertfordshire teams we develop that we have good provision for mental health in children and young people".  The Hertfordshire model was something that the Council was looking to adopt in the very near future which was around Family Safeguarding.

One clear message that came from the day was that members needed to think about language used when talking to young people and not use acronyms or assume that young people understood terminology/protocols/the care system and that this was explained at an appropriate level for young people to understand.

Resolved:
That an item on the Hertfordshire model be brought to the next 


meeting of the Board in November.

Overall the Board felt that the meeting was an excellent afternoon and thanks was given to Gavin Redhead, Mia Leyland, Dylan Williams and Sam Gorton for organising it and to the staff at Hothersall Lodge who supported the event.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Children in Care and Care Leavers Performance and Management Information



Michael Walder, Business Intelligence Manager provided an overview of the current standard monthly performance information that Business Intelligence produced in relation to Children Looked After and Care Leavers

This information was available for members and Michael Walder agreed to send a link out so this could be accessed.

The Permanence and Children in our Care Board received this information also on a weekly basis and used if for monitoring.

If young people wished to access the information, Business Intelligence would visit them to explain the report and help them to understand it more.

Resolved:
That the Board were asked if there was any specific information 


they wished to receive, to inform Sam Gorton and she would 


discuss with Business Intelligence.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Lancashire's Care Leavers Report



Shaeda Alam, Corporate Parenting Consultant presented the Care Leavers Report to the Board which, following the Ofsted Inspection in 2015, identified the need to improve support to care leavers in Lancashire.  This report was to provide an update on how the Lancashire Care Leavers Service had been adapted to improve the offer to care leavers since then and to make recommendations for further improvement.

The Lancashire Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-2022 makes clear the Council's ambition for children and young people who were looked after and this ambition extended to young people who were also leaving care.  

The existing Leaving Care Service needs reforming to meet this ambition.  After engaging with Care Leavers in a variety of ways including face to face interviews and a questionnaire, and through undertaking a review of the Leaving Care Service this report presented a number of options for improvement.

The report also gave a summary of the key findings and Appendix 'A' detailed where the service was now, changes that needed to be made, what was required to deliver the change, how it would be measured and the outcomes.

The Board were also informed that there were going to be three Care Leaver Hubs which would be accessible to care leavers in the localities North, Central and East which would be up and running by December where young people could access help, advice and support, not just from the Council but from partners also.

The Corporate Parenting Board would hold to account the Care Leavers Service and the Improvement Plan and would request regular reports to the Board.

Resolved:
That the Corporate Parenting Board:

i) Adopted a revised approach to support care leavers in Lancashire that realised the ambitions set out within the Corporate Parenting Strategy.

ii) Supported the redesign of the Leaving Care Service.

iii) Supported the actions set out within 'Appendix A' of the report attached to the agenda to address the key messages emerging from the service review and consultation with care leavers.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report



Paul McIntyre, Safeguarding Manager updated the Board on the key findings from the Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2018-2019 in the PowerPoint attached.

The report highlighted that although the number of children and young people looked after or subjected to a Child Protection Plan had increased by 7.5% during 2018/19, a very high proportion of these received a timely review within statutory timescales.  Almost all children and young people participated in their review either directly or indirectly.

The Board queried as to why only 59% of Personal Education Plans were up to date and Officers stated that the figures were not accurate on the system and should have been 76%.  There was now a revised template being used which would strengthen this delivery.  Questions included in the Personal Educational Plans had been revised to ensure they were fit for purpose and that schools could now access it and complete the plan along with the Social Workers.  Hopefully this would ensure that more plans were kept up to date.

Young people commented that they felt communication was lacking around Personal Education Plans and some indicated they had been waiting a month to receive theirs.  

Resolved:
Audrey Swann agreed to speak to the young people out of the 


meeting and pick the issue up around communication and waiting 


times.

Young people also questioned as to why only 93% of looked after children had a Personal Education Plan and it was explained that this would be to do with young people only just coming into care or maybe new to the county and the plan would be in progress however not completed.  The plans data changes every day as this was live information.

The Board were informed that every young person who had a Personal Education Plan should have a Life Story book and that this belonged to the young person.  How and when this information was received was up to the young person and where it was stored was their decision also.  Officers would support young people with this and negotiate with them the right time to access their Life Story book and offer support and guidance when in receipt of it.

With regards next steps and future objectives, it was recognised that there was more to be done to ensure that first line managers and Independent Reviewing Officers challenged and directed practice to achieve consistently good service and that they would continue to address this through joint training and development.  Children's Services was committed to developing a Family Safeguarding Model and this would change how the Independent Reviewing Officer Service delivered looked after children and child protection reviews, with an emphasis on working 'with' (as opposed to 'doing to') families to co-produce planned support.  A focus on achieving permanence and supporting this through Life Story Books would be a priority for looked after children.

Resolved:
That following on from the Annual Report and discussions around it 

that the Board have items at future meetings with regards to:

· Health assessments

· Personal Education Plans

· Life Story Work

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Action Plan



The Corporate Parenting Strategy sets out nine objectives which the Board has discussed over the last 12 months.  Alongside this strategic Board the operational Permanence and Children in our Care Board also meets which is a multi-agency meeting and this progresses the actions from the nine objectives.

The plan that the operational group works with is a lengthy document which has been condensed for the Corporate Parenting Board and was attached to the agenda.

The plan is RAG rated with red = incomplete, amber = slippage, green = on track and blue = completed.

The Corporate Parenting Board would receive the action plan at each meeting alongside the performance information and identify topics and issues it wished to scrutinise further and this would form a work plan for future meetings of the Board.

It was also reiterated that the role of the Lancashire's Children in Care Council was to represent all children in care and care leavers and that young people attending the meeting should be a mix of young people and care leavers and the views of other young people not just those attending the meeting.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Any Other Business



The Chair congratulated Sam Gorton on being nominated for a Children's Services Rise Award for her contribution to Corporate Parenting Board, leading on the Care Leavers Christmas hampers and helping with the care leavers Christmas lunch at Barnardo's.  The Board wished her luck at the awards ceremony.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Date and Time of Next Meeting



The next meeting will be held on Tuesday, 26 November 2019 at 6pm in the Duke of Lancaster Room – Committee Room 'C', County Hall, Preston.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
6

